
…………………………...  

Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

 

Meeting: WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

Place: Access the On-Line meeting here 

Date: Thursday 10 December 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding, of Democratic Services, 

County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01249 706612 EXT 21612 or email 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
Membership: 
 
Cllr Junab Ali - Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Abdul Amin - Swindon Borough Council 
Mamie Beasant – Co-opted Independent member 
Cllr Alan Bishop - Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Richard Britton - Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Ross Henning - Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Vinay Manro – Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Brian Mathew – Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Nick Murry - Wiltshire Council 
Anna Richardson – Co-opted Independent member 
Cllr Tom Rounds – Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Jonathon Seed – Wiltshire Council 
Cllr John Smale - Wiltshire Council 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Sue Evans 
Cllr Tony Trotman 
Cllr Sarah Gibson 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Jim Lynch 
 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_YjdiZmY0NjUtZWZlZC00ODMzLWE2YjMtNTIzNmVlZjYzYmMy%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522eac178fe-8556-450d-a98c-19da7475b9c1%2522%257d&data=02%7C01%7CKevin.Fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7Cd322d1114bc3469756eb08d85fb1a025%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637364563789638077&sdata=FbpAxiSoAk9OyPv3I6THXu0To9KRYFGqthdmQDH6GFM%3D&reserved=0


…………………………...  

Page 2 

 

 
 
 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being rec
[...]
est  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements  
 

5   Public Participation  

 The Panel welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you wish to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Speakers are 
permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes on any agenda item. Please contact the 
officer named on the first page of the agenda for any further clarification. 
 
Questions 
 
Members of the public are able to ask questions in relation to the responsibilities 
and functions of the Panel at each meeting. Those wishing to ask questions are 
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the Head of 
Democratic Services at Wiltshire Council no later than 5.00 pm on Friday 4 
December 2020. Please contact the officer named on the first page of the 
agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 

6   Chief Constable update  

 Kier Pritchard – Chief Constable, Wiltshire Police 
 
A 10 minute presentation with questions on key operational challenges over last 



 

 
                                

Page 4 

 

12 months 
 

7  Quarterly data (Q2)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints (Pages 15 - 
60) 
 

8  Operation  Uplift progress (Pages 61 - 66) 
 

9  Key impacts of COVID on Wiltshire Police (Pages 67 - 70) 
 

10  Members Questions (Pages 71 - 84) 
 

11   Future meeting dates  

 To note the future meeting dates below: 
 

 Thursday 7 January 2021 
 

 Thursday 4 February 2021 
 

 Thursday 18 March 2021 
 
 

 Part II 

 Item(s) during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 

None 



Page 1 of 10 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Wiltshire Police and Crime Panel 

Place: On-Line Meeting 

Date:  3 September 2020 

Start Time: 10.00 am 

Finish Time: 12.15 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

 Kevin Fielding,Tel: 01249 706612 EXT 21612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Junab Ali, Cllr Abdul Amin, Cllr Alan Bishop, Cllr Richard Britton, 
Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr Vinay Manro, Anna Richardson, Cllr Tom Rounds, 
Cllr Jonathon Seed and Cllr John Smale 
 
Also Present: 

 

Angus Macpherson – Police & Crime Commissioner 

Kieran Kilgallen – OPCC 

Chris McMullen – OPCC 

Adrian Jones - OPCC 

  

  Kevin Fielding – Wiltshire Council 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 10 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

87   Appointment of Chairman and Vice-Chairman 

  Cllr Richard Britton was elected Chairman for the forthcoming year 
 

 Cllr Junab Ali was elected Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year 
 

88   Apologies for Absence 

  Apologies were received from Cllr Peter Hutton – Wiltshire Council and  
Mamie Beasant – Independent Member 
 

89   Minutes and matters arising 

 Decision: 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 4 June were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
 

90   Declarations of interest 

 There were no declarations of interest 
 

91   Chairman's Announcements 

 There were no Chairman's Announcements  
  

92   Public Participation 

 There was no Public Participation 
 

93   Quarterly data (Q1)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints 

 The Commissioner presented his report for data reported for Quarter 1 -
2020/2021 Performance Overview which was contained in the agenda pack.  
  
Points made included:  
 
Crime Volume 

 

 April-2020 was highlighting as a significant exceptional low with 2,518 

Page 6



Page 3 of 10 
 
 

crimes recorded. This was 
[...]
PT.  

 

 That the report continued to assess working days “lost” to short and 
medium term sickness and annual leave and calculated how many FTE 
posts this equates too. The methodology for this was to count the total 
number of days lost to sickness and annual leave within the last three 
months. This resulted in a “days lost” figure which was then divided by 
48, which was the average number of shifts (working days) for officers 
across a quarter. This provided an indication regarding the number of 
posts lost to sickness and annual leave (capacity of 1 post = 48 “days 
lost” over 3 months).  

 

 Calculating short-term reasons (less than 27 days) for absence within 
CPT was complex and subject to more variance than longer term 
reasons.  

 
The report was noted, it was felt that this report was very comprehensive and 
well received. 
 
The Chairman thanked Chris McMullen for his report. 
 

95   Operation Uplift - update 

 Chris McMullen – Director of People and Change, OPCC presented a report 
which outlined the Operation Uplift Update. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That as raised within the previous paper presented at the June Panel 
meeting, the national Uplift programme was an opportunity to increase 

resourcing and re-invest in policing further to a ten year period of 
austerity and a fall in police officer numbers.  

 
 That the service had been asked to introduce 2,000 extra officers by 

March 2020, rising to 6,000 extra officers by March 2021. 
 

 That Wiltshire had been allocated 49 extra officers by March 2021. High 
level assumptions continued to be made on financial and workforce plans 
for beyond March 2021, which suggested that a total number of 147 extra 
officers by March 2023.  

Page 12



Page 9 of 10 
 
 

 
 That in order to achieve the uplift numbers, in addition to maintaining the 

numbers required due to officers leaving the organisation, Wiltshire would 
be required to recruit over 400 officers up to March 2023. It was 
estimated at this stage that one in eight applicants get through the 
process, resulting in needing approximately 3,200 applicants for police 
officer jobs in Wiltshire – this was a huge requirement. 

 
It was agreed that Chris McMullen would have further discussions with Cllr 
Richard Britton re the “total established figure”. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
The Chairman thanked Chris McMullen for his report. 
 

96   Progress of Estates Strategy - update 

 Kieran Kilgallen - Chief Executive, OPCC outlined a report which provided an 
update on progress in delivering the PCC’s Estates Strategy 2017-2021. It 
provided a comprehensive summary of progress across all sites as well as those 
identified for change in the Estates Strategy. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the PCC’s Estates Strategy was published August 2017 outlining the 
plans for the police estate. This strategy was based on operational 
requirements from Wiltshire Police and approved by the Chief Constable 
and the Force ELT. 

 
 The strategy addressed long standing issues including significant 

underutilisation following policing model changes. The introduction of 
technology had been successful in reducing the need for staff to be in 
offices. 

 
 That the initial parts of the strategy were to develop a clear delivery plan 

and establish projects to deliver the new estates model, the strategy 
objectives as well as maintaining smooth operational delivery. 

 
 The operational demands placed on the Estates team and Wiltshire 

Police due to OP Fairline and Fortis delayed delivery of this strategy by 
approximately 9 months. Currently the estate strategy was also being 
delayed due to COVID and the impact on the construction market and 
supply chain. This was a risk included on the OPCC risk register. 

 

 That the Estates Strategy set the direction for police estate to meet The 
Police and Crime plan 2017-21 and supported the efficient and effective 
delivery of policing. Its delivery was included within the Police and Crime 

Page 13



Page 10 of 10 
 
 

Plan 2017-2021. 
 
 
It was agreed that a Capital Budget report would be provided for the December 
meeting. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
The Chairman thanked Kieran Kilgallen for his report. 
 

97   Members Questions 

 The Members Questions contained in the agenda pack were noted. 
 
Cllr Jonathon Seed asked re his question contained in the agenda pack  

“Avon and Somerset will receive £400,000, Devon and Cornwall £546,781 

and Dorset £266,357 – a total of £1,213,138.  There is no extra funding in 

this round for Gloucestershire or Wiltshire. 

Did Wiltshire PCC or CC bid for this funding and if not why not?  If they did 

bid why were they not successful” 

 
OPCC – That Wiltshire did not meet the funding criteria. 
 
Cllr Jonathon Seed asked a question 
 
“Should the Commissioner be pushing for more Automatic Speed 
Cameras” 
 
OPCC – It was felt that Automatic Speed Cameras should not be seen as a 
replacement for the Speedwatch scheme. A business case was being put 
together for interventions that would include fines and speed awareness 
courses. 
 

98   Future meeting dates 

 The future meeting dates of the PCP were noted. 
 

Page 14



02/12/20 1@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

Police and Crime Panel

10th December 2020 

Quarter 2 -2020/2021

Performance Overview – by exception

1

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 7



02/12/20 2@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

Priority One:
Prevent crime and keep people safe

2

P
age 16



02/12/20 3@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

Crime Volume

Executive Summary (reporting period 12m to Sep-20)

→ Volume of Crime for Wiltshire in terms of national position remains low
→ On average, for Wiltshire 54.56 recorded crimes per 1000 population, significantly below the Most Similar Group average of 68.97
→ Average reported national decrease is 6.9%; South West Region average reduction of 5.5%; MSG average reduction of 5.6%. Just 

five forces nationally reported an increase within the same time period
→ Wiltshire Police reported a 10.1% reduction in volume of crime for the 12 months to Sep-20 compared to the previous 12 months
→ All crime groups are being reported within the volumes of what is considered to within the bounds of statistically normal
→ Wiltshire’s crime commission is demonstrating a long term decreasing trend with no recent monthly exceptions since the first 

government lockdown March-2020
→ Crime recording compliance for Sept-20 was 93.9% for quarter 2 2020/2021 and remains consistently high
→ Positive Outcome rate have returned to statistically normal levels at 16.7% for the rolling 12 months to Sep-20

crime rate per 1,000 population 

P
age 17



02/12/20 4@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

Hate Crime

Executive Summary
→ In quarter 2 of 2020/21 Jul-20 and Aug-20 highlighted as statistically high volume of reported Hate Crime. Over the period June, July and August this was 

considered a three month exceptional high. The 12 month detection rate to Sep-20 is 16.5%.

→ This recent increase has had an impact on the long term trend and forecast which is now showing as slightly increasing 

→ For the month of Jul-20, 98 Hate Crimes were reported and Aug-20 there were 89. These were the highest volumes reported since May-18. Of the 187 that 

were reported 143 (76.5%) were recorded as being racially motivated

→ For July-20 increase in reports were experienced in Swindon, whereas Aug-20 they were experienced within the county council part of Wiltshire

→ The majority of hate crimes still remain to be racially aggravated. However, there has been a rise in the number of sexual orientated hate crimes. On 

average last year, there were 7 sexual hate crimes per month, for the year ending Aug-19. This year, there have been on average 9 per month. 

→ Hate
[...]
tions and decide on the 

strategic approach

Financial 

Reputational

Operational Delivery

Performance

• CSR announcement made 25 Nov – no increase in general grant and no 

pay award for majority of staff (positive impact on funding)

• MTFS being drafted

• PCCs given flexibility to increase precept up to maximum of £15 per year 

for 2020-21

3 4 3 36 26-Nov-20 Maintain - at the time of reviewing 

this risk register (26 November), full 

consideration had not yet been given 

to the details of the CSR 

announcement.  A number of 

meetings are planned between now 

and the announcement of the 

financial settlement where this will 

be done. 

T14 26-Nov-20 Impact of Covid19 on health and welling of OPCC and Force 

workforce means P&C Plan is not delivered

• Low staff morale

• Increase in levels of sickness / absences through long-term sickness

• Reduced staff levels to delivery plans on page, ultimately leading to P&C 

Plan priorities not being delivered

• Regular communication to staff highlighting importance on good mental 

health

• Promoting services offered by OHU and how to access these

• Where possible staff offered flexibility on hours worked to assist 

homeschooling / shielding scenarios

• OPCC and Force working collaboratively to conduct regular engagement 

with staff (including staff survey)

2 3 2 12 NEW

P
age 48



  

Page 1 of 11 

 
 
 

Meeting Police and Crime Panel 

Date 10th December 2020 

Report Title Community Policing Model - Resource Measures 

Report presented by Angus Macpherson, Police and Crime Commissioner 

Author Kieran Kilgallen, Chief Executive 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT  

 
1. This product provides a summary of the performance measures for the PCC and Police and Crime 

panel related to areas of Community Policing Teams (CPT). 
 
 

METHODOLOGY 
 
2. This report uses the following to strategically monitor CPT resources:  
 

a) CPT staff budget (Establishment)  
b) Total CPT officers and staff “At Work” (as again
[...]

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Page 1 of 5 

 
 
 

Meeting Police and Crime Panel 

Date 10th December 2020 

Report Title Operation Uplift Update 

Report presented by Angus Macpherson, Police and Crime Commissioner 

Author Kieran Kilgallen, Chief Executive 

 
Purpose of report  

 
1. This report provides an update on the progress of Operation Uplift. 

 
2. The Force remains on track to deliver the requirements of Uplift and increase the number of 

officers in Wiltshire Police. Plans are in place to achieve the first phase of the requirement by 
the end of 2020/21, and assessments by the national programme team place Wiltshire in a good 
position.  

 
 

Introduction and background information 
 

3. As raised within the previous paper presented at the September Panel meeting, the national 
Uplift programme is an opportunity to increase resourcing and re-invest in policing further to a 
ten-year period of austerity and a fall in police officer numbers.  
 

4. The service has been asked to introduce 2,000 extra officers by March 2020, rising to 6,000 
extra officers by March 2021. 

 

5. Wiltshire has been allocated 49 extra officers by March 2021. High level assumptions continue 
to be made on financial and workforce plans for beyond March 2021, which suggest a total 
number of 147 extra officers by March 2023. This is likely to change as more information 
becomes available about regional and national functions receiving a proportion of the officer 
uplift.  

 

6. In order to achieve the uplift numbers, in addition to maintaining the numbers required due to 
officers leaving the organisation, Wiltshire will be required to recruit approximately over 400 
officers up to March 2023. It is estimated at this stage that one in eight applicants get through 
the process, resulting in needing approximately 3,200 applicants for police officer jobs in 
Wiltshire – this is a huge requirement. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



  

Pa
[...]
e the Force 
will be recruiting again for student officers will be in the middle of 2021. Plans are already 
underway to deliver an innovative and effective campaign in 2021.  
 

28. It is currently unknown how COVID will impact on recruitment figures and processes in the long 
term. There is a chance that candidates could be more likely to not want to join due to factors 
such as instability, finances or risk. Alternatively, it could attract more positive attention in the 
way policing has supported the Country through COVID and how the roles can provide some 
stability in these uncertain times. Only time will tell. 

 
Summary 
 
29. Overall, there has been a significant amount of change for the Uplift programme due to COVID. 

It has been a clear priority from the College and the Government to continue with this programme 
and as outlined in this report, most amendments have supported Forces to continue recruiting 
new officers, and in some cases provided new opportunities.  

 
30. Wiltshire continues to be meeting the planned intake volumes and expects to meet the Uplift 

numbers required. 
 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3 
 

 
 
 

Meeting Police and Crime Panel  

Date 2 December 2020 

Report Title Update on organisational impact of COVID 19 

Presented 
by: 

Angus Macpherson, Police and Crime Commissioner 

Author: Naji Darwish, Deputy Chief Executive 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  

 
1.1 To provide a brief update on the organisational impact of COVID 19 on Wiltshire Police, the 

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) and victim services, since the previous 
Police and Crime Panel (PCP) on 3 September 2020. 

 
2.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 At the request of the PCP chair, this paper provides a short update of the organisational 

changes to enable effective and efficient delivery of across the Force, the OPCC and victim 
service providers. This report focuses on the mitigation and chan
[...]
y provide 
Wiltshire Police with useful intelligence and work closely with Community Policing 
Teams (CPTs), supported by the Special Constabulary Roads Policing Unit.  
 
Drink/Drug Driving – I have requested that the Chief Constable ensures that his 
officers target this type of offence, particularly since the easing of lockdown and the 
subsequent reopening of licensed premises. A greater number of positive roadside 
tests have taken place since and public information campaigns continue.  
 
Seatbelts – This is being targeted through opportunity enforcement and public 
information campaigns.  
 
Use of Mobile Phones and other Distractions – This is most difficult to enforce. I 
have raised the issue of use of new technology in this respect with the Association of 
Police and Crime Commissioners. Enforcement takes place on an opportunity basis, 
reinforced by public information campaigns.  
 
Both the latter two issues are specifically targeted by Op Tramline which uses an 
adapted HGV to target offenders on the strategic road network.  
 

25.08.20 Panel 

Members Question.pdf
 

 
 

 

R: 17.09.20 

S: 18.09.20 

A: 12.10.20 

Cllr Jonathon Seed 

Page 82



In June, following protestors in Bristol being allowed by Avon & Somerset 

Police to gather illegally in large groups and vandalise the area, the Home 

Secretary told the Chief Constable in a “firm conversation” that he must 

uphold the law. The incident caused public outrage at the failure of Officers to 

stop antisocial behaviour and the large illegal gathering during the worldwide 

pandemic. Residents, quite rightly, questioned the quality of the leadership of 

the force and the failure of incident commanders and senior decision makers 

to police the incident appropriately. 

 

On Sunday 13 September, Wiltshire Police Officers failed to break up an illegal 

gathering in Trowbridge choosing instead to watch the 500 people, some 470 

more than the legal limit for an outside gathering, and the non compliance with 

social distancing rules. The local police commander said that, “it would have 

been unsafe for Officers to break up the gathering” and “in line with the way 

we police large gatherings, Officers monitored the incident…”.  This was 

followed swiftly with a further incident of an illegal gathering in Royal Wootten 

Bassett involving over 200 people.  Again police failed to break up the 

gathering. 

 

Could the PCC explain, given the fixed penalty notices that have been given to 

residents in the county for holding significantly smaller gatherings, and given 

the expectations of the public and the Home Secretary for the law to be upheld 

a) which senior officer took the decision not to attempt to disperse the group 

and uphold the law, b) why the tactics of policing large legal gatherings were 

used in this particular incident, which was clearly an illegal gathering, c) the 

number of fixed penalty notices that were given to attendees, d) when we can 

expect to be informed that the organiser has been issued with the maximum 

£10,000 fine in line, for example, with the 19 year old in Devizes who held a 

large house party, e) what reassurance the PCC is going to provide to the 

public that this failure to deal with illegal gatherings will not happen again 

during this time when the Government has been very clear of the expectations 

of the public and the police, f) what confidence the public should have in 

reporting illegal activity when they know that even during a global pandemic 

for which specific laws have been brought in that Wiltshire Police are not 

consistent in upholding those laws. 

 

When can Wiltshire residents expect robust and consistent policing of the 

COVID regulations? 

 

PCC Response:  

 

Dear Jonathan  

Page 83



 
Firstly can I thank you for your question on this matter. Delivering balanced and fair 
policing during this unprecedented internal pandemic is providing the service with 
one of the bigge

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Wiltshire Police and Crime Panel 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING HELD ON 
10 DECEMBER 2020 AT ON-LINE MEETING. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Junab Ali, Cllr Abdul Amin, Maime Beasant, Cllr Alan Bishop, Cllr Richard Britton, 
Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr Vinay Manro, Cllr Brian Mathew, Cllr Tom Rounds, 
Cllr Jonathon Seed and Cllr John Smale 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Angus Macpherson – Police and Crime Commissioner 
Kier Pritchard – Chief Constable 
Kieran Kilgallen - OPCC 
Chris McMullin - OPCC 
  
  

 
99 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Anna Richardson 
 
 

100 Minutes and matters arising 
 
Decision: 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 3 September 2020 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
 

 
101 Declarations of interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest 
 
 

102 Chairman's Announcements 
 
That Cllr Brian Mathew – Wiltshire Council had replaced Cllr Peter Hutton – 
Wiltshire Council as a panel member. Cllr Hutton was thanked by the Chairman 
for his attendance and contribution to the panel 
 
 

103 Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
104 Chief Constable update 

 
Kier Pritchard – Chief Constable, Wiltshire Police gave a presentation on the 
key operational challenges over last 12 months for Wiltshire Police. 
 
A copy of the presentation was circulated to the PCP members 
 
Points raised by the members included: 
 

 Moral – that there was low moral across all police forces, Wiltshire Police 
were faring better than most forces. Wiltshire Police were facing 
challenges including pay freezes, lack of numbers, as well as permanent 
major incidents since 2018. It was felt that a lot was expected from our 
officers, but a good level good level of support for police mental health 
was being provided. 

 

 Tasers – that a solid roll out of taser training was being carried out. 
 

 Virtual crime scene reporting – what the feedback from both officers and 
residents had been pretty positive. Feedback, received indicated that 
Virtual crime scene reporting had been a useful experience, but Wiltshire 
Police were surprised by the low uptake. 
That technology had moved quickly during the pandemic, and that it  
would be useful to offer a blended approach going forward. 

 

 That the level of sickness and availability of police resources to provide a 
viable presence with absentees due to psychological raised concerns. 
Levels of sickness had improved during the pandemic.  

           That Wiltshire Police were in a stronger position than may forces. 
 

 On the whole it was felt that Wiltshire Police had done a good job of 
policing during the pandemic. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Chief Constable and his staff for their hard work 
during the pandemic. 
 
 

105 Quarterly data (Q2)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints 
 
The Commissioner presented his report for data reported for Quarter 2 -
2020/2021 Performance Overview which was contained in the agenda pack.  
  
Points made included:  
 

 That the volume of Crime for Wiltshire in terms of national position 
remained low 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 On average, for Wiltshire 54.56 recorded crimes per 1000 population, 
was significantly below the Most Similar Group average of 68.97 

 

 An average reported national decrease was 6.9%; South West Region 
average reduction of 5.5%; MSG average reduction of 5.6%. Just five 
forces nationally reported an increase within the same time period 

 

 That Wiltshire Police reported a 10.1% reduction in volume of crime for 
the 12 months to Sep-20 compared to the previous 12 months 

 

 That all crime groups were being reported within the volumes of what 
was considered to within the bounds of statistically normal 

 

 That Wiltshire’s crime commission was demonstrating a long term 
decreasing trend with no recent monthly exceptions since the first 
government lockdown March-2020 

 

 That Crime recording compliance for Sept-20 was 93.9% for quarter 2 
2020/2021 and remained consistently high 

 

 That the Positive Outcome rate had returned to statistically normal levels 
at 16.7% for the rolling 12 months to Sep-20 

 
Priority 1  
 
Points made included: 
 
Recording compliance issues – that Wiltshire Police were confident that the 
figures given were accurate.  
 
Hate Crime – that Independent Assessment – how and why would be included 
as part of the Performance Overview data under Priority one at future meetings. 
 
Speed enforcement – that auto speed enforcement was an excellent way to 
generate large amounts of data.  That this would be beneficial to community 
SpeedWatch groups. That a more detailed report would be beneficial and the 
experiences of other forces that are using them. Note: A report on road safety 
work in Wiltshire and Swindon was scheduled for the March 2021 meeting. 
 
Special Constables – It was felt that there appeared to be regular pauses in 
recruitment, with many then becoming regular officers or getting posted into 
community policing teams.  
 
Call answering rates – That Wiltshire Police should not use the pandemic as an 
excuse for falling statistics for the answering rate. The importance of not un-
doing the good work that had been carried out over the last two years or so. 
  
Priority 2 – no comments 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Priority 3 
 
Domestic Abuse – IQuanta statistical information, Wiltshire Police were 
confident with accuracy of the data 
 
Domestic Abuse - Wiltshire Police scrutiny panels – how many and what do 
they cover.  Note it was agreed that Wiltshire Police OPCC would put together a 
list of all its scrutiny panels and circulate to the Panel members. 
 
Priority 4 
 
Complaints – That most complaints relate to single officers.  
 
Psychological absences – the importance of detailed checks on possible 
applicants as to how they may fare under stress as a Police officer. 
 
 
Risk register 
 
The Panel noted the Risk register. 
 
 
Community Policing Model 
  
Chris McMullin outlined the report in the agenda pack that provided a summary 
of the performance measures for the PCC and Police and Crime panel related 
to areas of Community Policing Teams (CPT). The report continued to assess 
working days “lost” to short- and medium-term sickness and annual leave and 
calculated how many FTE posts this equated too.  
 

The Panel noted the report and the updated measures for monitoring CPT resourcing 

levels 

 
The Chairman thanked Chris McMullin for a useful report. 
 
 

106 Operation  Uplift progress 
 
Chris McMullin outlined the report which provided an update on the progress of 
Operation Uplift. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the Force remained on track to deliver the requirements of Uplift 
and increase the number of officers in Wiltshire Police. Plans were in 
place to achieve the first phase of the requirement by the end of 2020/21, 
and assessments by the national programme team placed Wiltshire in a 
good position.  

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 As raised within the previous paper presented at the September Panel 
meeting, the national Uplift programme was an opportunity to increase 
resourcing and re-invest in policing further to a ten-year period of 
austerity and a fall in police officer numbers.  

 
 That the service had been asked to introduce 2,000 extra officers by 

March 2020, rising to 6,000 extra officers by March 2021. 
 

 That Wiltshire had been allocated 49 extra officers by March 2021. High 
level assumptions continued to be made on financial and workforce plans 
for beyond March 2021, which suggested a total number of 147 extra 
officers by March 2023. This was likely to change as more information 
became available about regional and national functions receiving a 
proportion of the officer uplift.  
 

 In order to achieve the uplift numbers, in addition to maintaining the 
numbers required due to officers leaving the organisation, Wiltshire 
would be required to recruit approximately over 400 officers up to March 
2023. It was estimated at this stage that one in eight applicants get 
through the process, resulting in needing approximately 3,200 applicants 
for police officer jobs in Wiltshire – this was a huge requirement. 

 
The report was noted by the Panel 
 
The Chairman thanked Chris McMullin for the report. 
 
 

107 Key impacts of COVID on Wiltshire Police 
 
At the request of the PCP chairman, Cllr Richard Britton, the report contained in 
the agenda pack provided a brief update on the organisational impact of COVID 
19 on Wiltshire Police, the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(OPCC) and victim services, since the previous Police and Crime Panel (PCP) 
on 3 September 2020.  
 
It was felt that the Chief Constable had covered this item under his update 
presentation. 
 
The Commissioner thanked Police staff for their hard work and cooperation 
during the pandemic. 
 
The report was noted by the Panel. 
 
 

108 Members Questions 
 
The members questions document contained in the agenda pack was noted. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Cllr Jonathon Seed circulated photos re his question dated 17 September 2020, 
contained in the members questions document. 
 
On Sunday 13 September, Wiltshire Police Officers failed to break up an illegal 
gathering in Trowbridge choosing instead to watch the 500 people, some 470 
more than the legal limit for an outside gathering, and the non compliance with 
social distancing rules. The local police commander said that, “it would have 
been unsafe for Officers to break up the gathering” and “in line with the way we 
police large gatherings, Officers monitored the incident…” 
 
It was agreed that the Commissioner would re-look at Cllr Seed’s question, 
photos of the event in question would again be submitted to the OPCC. 
 
 

109 Future meeting dates 
 
The future meeting dates were noted as: 
 

 Thursday 7 January 2021 
 

 Thursday 4 February 2021 
 

 Thursday 18 March 2021 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 1.05 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kevin Fielding of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01249 706612 EXT 21612, e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


